Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (Text with EEA relevance)

[X1PART TWO

[FIOWN FUNDS AND ELIGIBLE LIABILITIES]

[X1TITLE III

QUALIFYING HOLDINGS OUTSIDE THE FINANCIAL SECTOR

Article 89

Risk weighting and prohibition of qualifying holdings outside the financial sector

- 1 A qualifying holding, the amount of which exceeds 15 % of the eligible capital of the institution, in an undertaking which is not one of the following shall be subject to the provisions laid down in paragraph 3:
 - a a financial sector entity;
 - b an undertaking, that is not a financial sector entity, carrying on activities which the competent authority considers to be any of the following:
 - (i) a direct extension of banking;
 - (ii) ancillary to banking;
 - (iii) leasing, factoring, the management of unit trusts, the management of data processing services or any other similar activity.
- The total amount of the qualifying holdings of an institution in undertakings other than those referred to in points (a) and (b) of paragraph 1 that exceeds 60 % of its eligible capital shall be subject to the provisions laid down in paragraph 3.
- 3 Competent authorities shall apply the requirements laid down in point (a) or (b) to qualifying holdings of institutions referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2:
 - for the purpose of calculating the capital requirement in accordance with Part Three [FI and Articles 132a to 132c of Chapter 3 of the Standardised Approach and Internal Ratings Based Approach to Credit Risk (CRR) Part of the PRA Rulebook], institutions shall apply a risk weight of 1 250 % to the greater of the following:
 - (i) the amount of qualifying holdings referred to in paragraph 1 in excess of 15 % of eligible capital;
 - (ii) the total amount of qualifying holdings referred to in paragraph 2 that exceed 60 % of the eligible capital of the institution;
 - b the competent authorities shall prohibit institutions from having qualifying holdings referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 the amount of which exceeds the percentages of eligible capital laid down in those paragraphs.

Competent authorities shall publish their choice of (a) or (b).

Changes to legislation: Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, TITLE III is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes



Textual Amendments

- F1 Words in Art. 89(3)(a) inserted (1.1.2022) by The Financial Services Act 2021 (Prudential Regulation of Credit Institutions and Investment Firms) (Consequential Amendments and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2021 (S.I. 2021/1376), regs. 1(3), 25(13)
- F2 Art. 89(4) omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of The Capital Requirements (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 (S.I. 2018/1401), regs. 1(3), **101** (with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11); 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)

Article 90

Alternative to 1 250 % risk weight

As an alternative to applying a 1 250 % risk weight to the amounts in excess of the limits specified in Article 89(1) and (2), institutions may deduct those amounts from Common Equity Tier 1 items in accordance with point (k) of Article 36(1).

Article 91

Exceptions

- Shares of undertakings not referred to in points (a) and (b) of Article 89(1) shall not be included in calculating the eligible capital limits specified in that Article where any of the following conditions is met:
 - a those shares are held temporarily during a financial assistance operation as referred to in Article 79;
 - b the holding of those shares is an underwriting position held for five working days or fewer;
 - c those shares are held in the own name of the institution and on behalf of others.
- Shares which are not [F3participating interests, shares in affiliated undertakings or securities intended for use on a continuing basis in the normal course of an undertaking's activities] shall not be included in the calculation specified in Article 89.]

Textual Amendments

F3 Words in Art. 91(2) substituted (31.12.2020) by The Capital Requirements (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 (S.I. 2018/1401), regs. 1(3), **102** (with savings in S.I. 2019/680, reg. 11); 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)

Editorial Information

X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013, p. 1).

Changes to legislation:

Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, TITLE III is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 95 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 98 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 96 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 97 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 4.1(7) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(13) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(a)
- Art. 4.1(14) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(b)
- Art. 4.1(14a) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(c)
- Art. 4.1(26) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(20)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(20) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(ii))
- Art. 4.1(26) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(20)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(20) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(ii))
- Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
- Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
- Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
- Art. 4.1(61) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(d)
- Art. 4.1(62) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(e)
- Art. 4.1(63) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(f)
- Art. 4.1(66) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(g)
- Art. 4.1(67) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(h)

- Art. 4.1(128) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(51) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(51) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iv))
- Art. 4.1(129) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(i)
- Art. 11(6)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 4(5)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
- Art. 18(8)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1385 reg. 74(3)(c) (This amendment not applied to legisaltion.gov.uk. Art. 18(8) substituted (31.12.2020) by S.I. 2019/264, regs. 1, 5(3).)
- Art. 31(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 86(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
- Art. 31(1)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1401, reg. 86(a) by S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 11(g) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
- Art. 31(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 86(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(b) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
- Art. 78(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 94(2)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 94(2) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(h))
- Art. 78(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 94(2)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 94(2) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(h))
- Art. 124(4)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 225(1)(2)reg. 225(3)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words to be substituted in Art. 124(4) are not present following the substitution of Art 124 by Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013, p. 1).)
- Art. 242(10)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 22(b)(ii)
- Art. 244(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 23
- art. 270a(1A) inserted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 25(b)
- Art. 325(3)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 157 (This amendment not applied to elgislation.gov.uk. The words to be omitted are not present in Art. 325(3)

 (a))
- Art. 450(1)(d) words substituted by 2021 c. 22 Sch. 1 para. 41 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 8 omitted (1.1.2022) by virtue of S.I. 2021/1078, regs. 1(1), 10 (as substituted by S.I. 2021/1376, regs. 1(2), 32(4)))
- Art. 456(1)(h)(i) omitted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
- Art. 459(b) omitted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(5)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
- Art. 459(c) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(5)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)